

No. 10-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

IMS HEALTH INC. ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IMS HEALTH INC.,
VERISPAN, LLC, AND
SOURCE HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC.**

Thomas R. Julin
Jamie Z. Isani
Patricia Acosta
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1111 Brickell Ave.
Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131

Robert B. Hemley
Matthew B. Byrne
GRAVEL AND SHEA
76 St. Paul St., 7th Fl.
Burlington, VT 05402

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
Amy Howe
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913
tgoldstein@ghrfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOWii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURES.....ii
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IMS HEALTH
INC., VERISPAN LLC, AND SOURCE
HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC. 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6
ARGUMENT..... 10
 I. Act 80 Is Subject To Searching
 Scrutiny Under The First Amendment..... 11
 A. The Statute Restricts The
 Constitutionally Protected Speech Of
 Information Providers, The Publisher
 Respondents, And Pharmaceutical
 Companies. 11
 B. Vermont’s Arguments For
 Applying Lessened Constitutional
 Scrutiny Lack Merit. 20
 II. Act 80 Violates The First Amendment.... 32
 A. Act 80 Cannot Be Justified On
 The Ground That It Gives Prescribers
 Control Over The Dissemination Of
 Their Prescription Histories. 32

B. Act 80 Does Not Further A Legitimate Interest In Restricting Pharmaceutical Detailing To Induce Physicians Not To Prescribe Brand-Name Drugs.....	47
CONCLUSION	62
APPENDIX	1
ACT 80 LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS	1
Text of § 4631.....	9
Evidence-Based Education Program	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	33
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	27, 28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	54
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	27, 40
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	30
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	33
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	31
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	30, 51, 52
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	54
<i>Florida Star v. BJF</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	13, 30, 33, 39
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	29, 54
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009).....	6
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Landmark Comms., Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	33
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	29

<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	21, 22
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	54
<i>Okla. Publ’g Co. v. Okla. County Dist. Ct.</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	33
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	32
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	28
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	47
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	14, 39, 40
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>Shingara v. Skiles</i> , 420 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	33
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2107 (2011).....	30
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	16, 27, 50, 51
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	32
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2710	45
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)	45
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80, § 1(3)...i, 4, 5, 16, 49	
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80, § 1(4).....	5, 16, 49
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80, § 1(6).....	i, 49
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80 § 1(17).....	54
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80, § 1(22).....	31
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80, § 1(29).....	35, 39
26 U.S.C. § 6001	24
29 U.S.C. § 1027	25
29 U.S.C. § 211	25
29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(1)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	2, 45
47 U.S.C. § 222	45
47 U.S.C. § 551	46
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4621	2, 14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4622	2, 35, 14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631	passim
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(d).....	3, 4, 12, 17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(1).....	3, 36, 37, 61
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(4).....	3, 37
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(6).....	3, 38

Other Authorities

- Massachusetts Biotech. Coun., *Treatment Delayed is Treatment Denied – The Unintended Consequences of State Laws to Ban the Use of Physician Level Data* (Feb. 1, 2010), available at http://www.massbio.org/writable/editor_files/banzel_case_study_2.1.10.pdf..... 19, 20
- Steve Sternberg et al., *In Patient’s Hunt for Care, Database “A Place to Start” – National List of Specialists Has a Community Focus*, USA TODAY, May 14, 2009, available at www.influentialdoctors.usatoday.com 3

Regulations

- 12 C.F.R. § 551.50..... 26
- 15 C.F.R. § 762.2..... 26
- 16 C.F.R. § 1130.9..... 26
- 16 C.F.R. § 1210.17..... 26
- 17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-1 26
- 17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-3 26
- 26 C.F.R. § 1.6001-1(a) 24
- 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
- 40 C.F.R. § 141.405..... 26
- 40 C.F.R. § 157.36..... 26
- 40 C.F.R. § 262.40..... 26
- 40 C.F.R. § 60.107..... 26
- 40 C.F.R. § 704.11..... 26
- 45 C.F.R. § 164.502..... 45

45 C.F.R. § 164.512.....	45
45 C.F.R. pt. 160.....	2
45 C.F.R. pt. 164.....	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
